MOTION:

January 18, 2022

Regular Meeting

SECOND:

Res. No. 22-

RE: COMMEND – EILEEN THRALL FOR TWENTY YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ACTION:

WHEREAS, the Prince William County Board of Zoning Appeals reviews and decides appeals of zoning determinations and requests for variances to zoning provisions; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Eileen Thrall was first appointed as a regular member of the Board of Zoning Appeals in January 2002, to decide on the merits of cases based on the County zoning ordinances and Virginia legislative requirements; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Thrall sustained the trust and confidence of the Board of County Supervisors and the 31st Judicial Court of Virginia, which appointed her for four consecutive five-year terms that ended in December 2021; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Thrall earned the trust and confidence of fellow Board members who elected her as Board Chair for four years through 2017 in addition to nine years as Board Vice-Chair; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Thrall imparted knowledge, wisdom, and inspiration to those she mentored, and compassionate understanding to those seeking a fair, impartial ruling; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Thrall has brought respect, honor, and integrity to Prince William County and the Board of Zoning Appeals by consistently demonstrating the highest level of ethics and moral character; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Thrall should be recognized for the excellence of her unwavering commitment, willingness, and ability to comprehend sometimes complicated case facts, and to respond impartially and objectively in all cases before the Board of Zoning Appeals;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Prince William Board of County Supervisors hereby commends Eileen Thrall for her twenty years of service to Prince William County, as a member of the Board of Zoning Appeals, and recognizes her legacy of dedication, enthusiasm, and outstanding public service to the Greater Prince William community.

Votes:
Ayes:
Nays:
Absent from Vote:
Absent from Meeting:

January 18, 2022 **Regular Meeting** Res. No. 22-Page Two

Clerk to the Board

ATTEST: _____